
 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 

(Authorised under Section 16 of the Public Procurement Act 2006) 
 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SEWERAGE TREATMENT PLANT AT ROSE-

BELLE, LIFTING STATIONS AT VIEUX GRAND PORT, DAGOTIERE (EXIM AND FIRINGA 

3), RIAMBEL AND PUMPING STATIONS AT TROU AUX BICHES, DAGOTIERE (ALPHA) 

AND VUILLEMIN 
 

Procurement Reference No: NHDC/ONB/11-2024/306 

E-Procurement Reference No: NHDC/IFB/2024/85 

OPEN NATIONAL BIDDING 

Press Notice 

1. The National Housing Development Company Ltd is inviting bids from eligible bidders of 

Mauritian nationals or entities incorporated in Mauritius through the Government eProcurement 

System for the procurement of Operation and Maintenance of Sewerage Treatment Plant at 

Rose-Belle, Lifting Stations at Vieux Grand Port, Dagotiere (Exim and Firinga 3), Riambel 

and Pumping Stations at Trou Aux Biches, Dagotiere (Alpha) And Vuillemin. 

 

2. Bidding documents may be downloaded from the eProcurement System 

https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org. Reference Number on the system: 

NHDC/IFB/2024/85. 

 

3. A Pre-Bid/Site meeting will be held as per details provided hereunder: 

 

(a) Sewerage Treatment Plant at Rose-Belle and Lifting Station at Vieux Grand Port and 

Riambel 

Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2024 

Time: 10:00 hrs 

Meeting Point: Popo Supermarket, Trou Aux Biches 

Contact Person: Mr. Iresh Jeetun (Mob: 59219868) 

(b) Lifting Station at Dagotiere (Exim) and Dagotiere (Firinga 03) and Pumping Station 

at Dagotiere (Alpha), Trou Aux Biches and Vuillemin 

Date: Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

Time: 10:00 hrs 

Meeting Point: Plaisance Mall, Rose Belle 

  Contact Person: Mr. Iresh Jeetun (Mob: 59219868) 

 

 



4. Bids must be submitted online on the eProcurement System at latest by 27 November 2024 up 

to 14:00 hours (Mauritius Time). 

 

5. Bidders who have submitted bids online by the closing date and time shall decrypt and re-encrypt 

their bids as from 27 November 2024 from 16:01 hours (Mauritius Time) till 29 November 

2024 up to 14:00 hours (Mauritius Time). 

 

6. Bids will be opened online in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend 

at the address given hereunder on 29 November 2024 as from 14:01 hours (Mauritius Time). 

The Boardroom 

National Housing Development Company Ltd 

Nexteracom Tower 1, Level 1 

Rue du Savoir, Ebene 

7. The National Housing Development Company Ltd reserves the right to accept or reject any 

bid and to annul the bidding process and reject all bids at any time prior to award of the Contract, 

without thereby incurring any liability to any Bidder. 

 

National Housing Development Company Ltd  

NeXTeracom Tower 1, Level 1 

Rue du Savoir, Cybercity 

Ebene, 72201 

Tel No.:  + 230 403 7333 / 468 7020      

Email: nhdcom@intnet.mu  

07 November 2024 

 

Note: Interested Bidders should register by signing up on the e-Procurement system of the Government 

of Mauritius on https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org in order to participate in the bidding 

exercise. Guidelines to bidders on the process of bidding through e-Procurement System can be 

accessed on: 

https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org/files/masterfiles/HOW-TO-REGISTER-ON-THE-E-

PROCUREMENT-SYSTEM-v2.pdf. 

 

The e-Procurement helpdesk can be contacted for assistance and training on + 230 201 1530 or email: 

eprocdesk@govmu.org during weekdays between 09.00 hrs to 16.00 hrs (Mauritian Time). It is 

mandatory for prospective bidders to purchase a Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) from MauSign 

on https://mausign.govmu.org to be able to submit bids. kindly contact the MauSign CA Support Team 

on Tel: (+230) 454-9955 or support@mausign.govmu.org during office hours 

 

mailto:nhdcom@intnet.mu
https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org/
https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org/files/masterfiles/HOW-
https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org/files/masterfiles/HOW-TO-REGISTER-ON-THE-E-PROCUREMENT-SYSTEM-v2.pdf
https://eproc.publicprocurement.govmu.org/files/masterfiles/HOW-TO-REGISTER-ON-THE-E-PROCUREMENT-SYSTEM-v2.pdf
mailto:eprocdesk@govmu.org
https://mausign.govmu.org/
file:///C:/Users/Emangur/Desktop/Amit%20Folder/NHDC%20Procurement/Year%202022/E-%20procurement/Construction%20-%2050%20Housing%20Units%20and%20Associated%20Infra%20Works%20at%20Village%20Vingt%20Cinq%20and%20Ste%20Rita,%20Agalega/Annexe%20F%20-%20Notice%20for%20PPO%20Portal/support@mausign.govmu.org

